

CAUSE NO. 01-0416

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

REHABILITATIVE CARE SYSTEMS OF AMERICA,

Petitioner

v.

ROBERT JERRY DAVIS AND KATHY DAVIS,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the 6th Court of Appeals
Texarkana, Texas

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID V. WILSON II
TROY A. WILLIAMS
HAYS, McCONN, RICE & PICKERING
1200 Smith Street
400 Two Allen Center
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 654-1111
Telecopier: (713) 655-9212

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Rehabilitative Care Systems of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL -ii-

TABLE OF CONTENTS -iii-

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -v-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE -vii-

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION -viii-

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT -viii-

ISSUES PRESENTED -viii-

 Issue No. 1
 The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the trial court’s judgment because the evidence adduced at trial was legally insufficient to support the jury’s verdict since the respondent did not offer any expert testimony as to the standard of care, or breach of that standard of care, so that the resulting opinion contradicts that of the Amarillo Court of Appeals in *Flores v. Center for Spinal Evaluation and Rehabilitation*, 865 S.W.2d 261, 264 (Tex. App. — Amarillo 1993, *no writ*). -viii-

 Issue No. 2
 The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the trial court’s judgment because the evidence is legally insufficient to support the jury’s verdict since there was no expert testimony that the plaintiff’s injuries were caused by the conduct of petitioner based upon a reasonable medical probability. -ix-

STATEMENT OF FACTS -1-

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT -2-

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES -4-

PRAYER -14-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -15-

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Duncan v. Horning</i>	
587 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. Civ. App. — Dallas 1979, <i>no writ</i>)	-5-
<i>Flores v. Center for Spinal Evaluation and Rehabilitation</i>	
865 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. App. — Amarillo 1993, <i>no writ</i>)	-viii-, -3-, -5-, -6-
<i>Gibson v. Methodist Hospital</i>	
822 S.W.2d 95 (Tex. App. — Houston [1 st Dist.] 1991, <i>writ denied</i>)	-5-
<i>Griffin v. Methodist Hospital</i>	
948 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. App. — Houston [14 th Dist.] 1997, <i>no writ</i>)	-7-
<i>Hernandez v. Calle</i>	
963 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. App.— San Antonio 1998)	-8-
<i>Klug v. Ramirez</i>	
830 S.W.2d 801 (Tex. App. — Corpus Christi 1992)	-11-, -12-
<i>Mathis v. New York Health Club</i>	
690 N.Y.S.2d 433 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	-7-
<i>Matteucei v. High School Dist.</i>	
281 N.E.2d 383 (Ill. App. Ct. 1972)	-7-
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Havner</i>	
953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	-4-
<i>Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing v. Atterbury</i>	
978 S.W.2d 183 (Tex. App. — Texarkana 1998)	-7-, -12-
<i>Shook v. Herman</i>	
759 S.W.2d 743 (Tex. App. — Dallas 1988, <i>writ denied</i>)	-8-
<i>South Ripley Cmty. Sch. Corp. V. Peters</i>	
396 N.E.2d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	-7-
<i>Tilotta v. Goodall</i>	
752 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. App. — Houston [1 st Dist.] 1988, <i>writ denied</i>)	-5-

CAUSE NO. 01-0416
